Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022

Present Value of funded obligations 3039.33 2989.92

Fair value of Plan Assets 3080.80 3027.73

De� cit/(Surplus) of funded plans (41.47) (37.81)

Unfunded Plans - -

De� cit/(Surplus) before asset ceiling (41.47) (37.81)

   As per the provisions of the Employees’ Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952,
the Company has no right to the bene� ts either in the form of refund from the plan or lower
future contribution to the plan towards the net surplus of ` 41.47 Crore determined through
actuarial valuation. Accordingly, the Company has not recognised the surplus as an asset, and
the actuarial gains in Other Comprehensive Income, as these pertain to the Provident Fund Trust
and not to the Company.

   Sensitivity Analysis – The sensitivity of the de� ned bene� t obligations to changes in the
weighted principal assumptions is:

(` in crore)

Particulars Change in
Assumptions

Impact on De� ned Bene� t Obligation

Increase in
Assumption

Decrease in
Assumptions

31st

March
2023

31st

March
2022

31st

March
2023

31st

March
2022

31st

March
2023

31st

March
2022

Discount Rate 0.50% 0.50% Decrease
by

0.006% 0.007% Increase
by

0.007% 0.007%

MEETING NOTICE OFMEETING NOTICE OF
THE SECURED CREDITORS OF NHPC LIMITEDTHE SECURED CREDITORS OF NHPC LIMITED

218

Standalone Financial Statements of NHPC Limited

   (ii) Gratuity: The amount recognised in the Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2023 and 31.03.2022 along
with the movements in the net de� ned bene� t obligation during the years 2022-23 and 2021-22
are as follows:

(` in crore)

PARTICULARS Present Value
of Obligation

Fair value of
Plan Assets

Net Amount
of Obligation /

(Asset)
(i) (ii) iii=(i)-(ii)

2022-23
Opening Balance as at 01.04.2022 569.18 566.40 2.78
Current Service Cost 15.55 - 15.55
Past Service Cost 18.24 - 18.24
Interest Expenses/ (Income) 39.84 39.65 0.19
Total Amount recognised in
Statement of Pro� t and Loss/
Expenditure During Construction

73.63 39.65 33.98

Re-measurements
Return on Plan Asset, excluding
amount included in interest expenses/
(Income)

- 0.60 (0.60)

(Gain)/loss from change in
demographic assumptions

2.98 - 2.98

(Gain)/loss from change in � nancial
assumptions

(13.24) - (13.24)

Experience (gains)/Losses (9.24) - (9.24)
Total Amount recognised in Other
Comprehensive Income

(19.50) 0.60 (20.10)

Contributions:-
-Employers - 10.00 (10.00)
Bene� t payments (83.88) (89.25) 5.37
Closing Balance as at 31.03.2023 539.43 527.40 12.03

   Keeping in view the provision whereby the ceiling limit of gratuity increases by 25% when
Industrial Dearness Allowance increased by 50% and considering the fact that the current
Industrial Dearness Allowance is 37.20% as on 31.03.2023, Gratuity ceiling of ` 0.24 Crore has
been considered for actuarial valuation in respect of employees retiring after 01.01.2027.

(` in crore)

Particulars Present Value
of Obligation

Fair value of
Plan Assets

Net Amount
of Obligation /

(Asset)
(i) (ii) iii=(i)-(ii)

2021-22
Opening Balance as at 01.04.2021 602.75 650.34 (47.59)
Current Service Cost 16.06 - 16.06

[…]

Total Amount recognised in
Statement of Pro� t and Loss

17.52 - 17.52

Re-measurements
(Gain)/loss from change in � nancial
assumptions

- - -

Experience (gains)/Losses - - -
Total Amount recognised in Other
Comprehensive Income

- - -

Contributions:-
-Employers - - -
-Plan participants 3.08 - 3.08
Bene� t payments (0.20) - (0.20)
Closing Balance as at 31.03.2022 20.40 - 20.40

   Total amount recognised in the Statement of Pro� t and Loss and total amount recognised under
Other Comprehensive Income disclosed above are based on the actuarial valuation report.

   The net liability disclosed above is related to unfunded plans.

(` in crore)

MEETING NOTICE OFMEETING NOTICE OF
THE SECURED CREDITORS OF NHPC LIMITEDTHE SECURED CREDITORS OF NHPC LIMITED

226

Standalone Financial Statements of NHPC Limited

   Sensitivity Analysis – The sensitivity of the de� ned bene� t obligations to changes in the
weighted principal assumptions is:

Particulars
Change in

assumptions
Impact on De� ned Bene� t Obligation

Increase in
assumptions

Decrease in
assumptions

31st

March
2023

31st

March
2022

31st

March
2023

31st

March
2022

31st

March
2023

31st

March
2022

Discount Rate 0.50% 0.50% Decrease by 1.70% 2.78% Increase by 1.77% 2.93%

Salary growth
rate

0.50% 0.50% Increase by 0.82% 1.79% Decrease
by

0.78% 1.75%

  (c) De� ned Bene� t Plans: Signi� cant estimates: Actuarial assumptions:
(` in crore)

Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022

Discount Rate 7.35% 7.00%

Salary growth rate 6.50% 6.50%

  (d) The major categories of Plan Assets are as follows:

   Provident Fund:
(` in crore)

Particulars
31st March 2023

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Debt Instruments
Government Bonds 1837.40 - 1837.40 59.64
Corporate Bonds 996.38 - 996.38 32.34
Investment Funds
Mutual Funds 139.77 - 139.77 4.54
Cash and Cash Equivalents - 47.64 47.64 1.55
 Accrued Interest 59.61 - 59.61 1.93

Total 3033.16 47.64 3080.80 100.00

(` in crore)

Particulars
31st March 2022

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Debt Instruments

Government Bonds 1808.81 - 1808.81 59.74

Corporate Bonds 1035.78 - 1035.78 34.21

Investment Funds

Mutual Funds 75.85 - 75.85 2.51

Cash and Cash Equivalents - 45.54 45.54 1.50

 Accrued Interest 61.75 - 61.75 2.04

Total 2982.19 45.54 3027.73 100.00

227

   Gratuity
(` in crore)

Particulars
31st March 2023

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Investment Funds

LIC Scheme - 527.38 527.38 100.00

Cash and Cash Equivalents - 0.02 0.02 0.00

Total - 527.40 527.40 100.00

(` in crore)

Particulars
31st March 2022

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Investment Funds

LIC Scheme - 566.39 566.39 100.00

Cash and Cash Equivalents - 0.01 0.01 0.00

Total - 566.40 566.40 100.00

   Retired Employees Health Scheme (REHS):

   (` in crore)

Particulars
31st March 2023

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Debt Instruments

Corporate Bonds 412.01 - 412.01 39.37

LIC Scheme - 619.05 619.05 59.16

Cash and Cash Equivalents - 0.03 0.03 -

 Accrued Interest 15.33 - 15.33 1.47

Total 427.34 619.08 1046.42 100.00

(` in crore)

Particulars
31st March 2022

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Debt Instruments

Corporate Bonds 424.01 - 424.01 42.22

LIC Scheme - 564.81 564.81 56.24

Cash and Cash Equivalents - 0.02 0.02 -

 Accrued Interest 15.39 - 15.39 1.54

Total 439.40 564.83 1004.23 100.00

  (e) Risk Exposure: Through its de� ned bene� t plans, the Company is exposed to a number of risks, the
most signi� cant of which are detailed below:

   Description of Risk Exposures:
   Valuations are based on certain assumptions, which are dynamic in nature and vary over time. As such,

the company is exposed to various risks as follows:
   A) Salary Increase- Actual salary increase will increase the Plan’s liability. Increase in salary increase

rate assumption in future valuations will also increase the liability.

MEETING NOTICE OFMEETING NOTICE OF
THE SECURED CREDITORS OF NHPC LIMITEDTHE SECURED CREDITORS OF NHPC LIMITED